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July 7, 1970 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 
REGULAR MEETING 

The Board of Commissiones met at 10:00 A. M. all members present, John Niland-Chairman. 

THE MINUTES OF MEETINGS HELD June 2-3-15-, 1970 were read and approved. 

MONTHLY REPORTS OF County: Officers were audited and approved. 

The following bills were approved for payment. 

City of Rawlins-Water dept. 
Pacific Power and Light Co. 
R. G. Engstrom 
Mary Bradford 
C.R. Sheehan 
Iris DeLude 
Lillian Newell 
Rubyalice Ross 
Helen Sturm 
Laverne Ziler 

Christine Rasmussen 
B. G. Michie 
Frances White 
Mary.Aydelott 
Moreen Day 
R~ A. Hakala 
Myrtle McJunkin 
Ida Johnson 
Hazel Matson 
Cecil Johnson 

c. W. Ogburn 
Gail Willis 
Frank Henderson 
E. H. Breniman 
Floyd Rodabaugh 
Diana Dee Sanchez 
Paul Fultz 
Martha Arellano 
Robert Korkow 
Gleri Glidden 

Roy Sims 
George Aydelott 
Timothy Hoffman 
Joe W. Evans 
Oscar A. Hall 
K. W. Keldsen 
Kathryn s. Martin 
Christel J. Humphreys 
Beverly Sjolin 
James O. Young 

Jake Cruz 
Grace Cruz 
Carl H. Anderson 
George F. Buckendorf 
Frank S. Conaway 
Richard Corson 
Kim · L. Engstrom 
Wilbert Irene 
D. M.· Jackson 
R •. J. Korkow 
Theodore Lindi 

John Maffoni Sr. 
Buster Makinen 
Joe Mascarenas 
Melton Newell 
L. c. Pendleton 
L. C. Reed 
Daniel L. Schinkel 
Lauralee Schinkel 
Charlotte Harberts 
Charlotte Romick 
Ruth M. Cables 
Alice Newell 

Water Service 
Light Service 
Salary~ County Clerk 
Salary, Deputy County Clerk 
Post Office Box Rent 
Salary, Deputy County Clerk 
Salary, Deputy County Clerk 
Salary; Deputy County Clerk 
Salary, Deputy County Clerk 
Salary1 Deputy County Clerk 

Salary, Assist. County Clerk 
Salary,· County Treasurer 
Salary, Deputy County Treasurer 
Salary, Deputy County Treasurer 
Salary, Deputy County Treasurer 
Salary, ·county Assessor 
Salary, Deputy County Assessor 

: Salary, Deputy County Assessor 
Salary, Deputy County Assessor 
Salary, Assistant Assessor 

Salary, County Sheriff 
Salary, Undersheriff 
Salary, Deputy Sheriff 
Salary, Deputy Sheriff 
Salary, Deputy Sheriff 
Salary, Deputy Sheriff 
Salary, Deputy Sheriff 
Salary, Cook for Jail 
Salary 1 Deputy Sheriff 
Salary, Deputy Sheriff 

Salary, Deputy Sheriff 
Salary, Deputy Sheiiff 
Salary, Deputy Sheriff 
Salary, Deputy Sheriff 
Salary, County Attorney 
Salary, 'Deputy Attorney 
Salary, Attorney Secretary 

·Salary, Deputy School Sup't 
Salary, Agent Secretary 
Salary, Justice of Peace 

Salary, Coustodian 
Salary, Coustodian 
R. & B. Labor 
R. & B. Labor 
R. & B. Labor 
R. &, B. Labor 
R. & B. Labor 
R.· & B. Labor 
R. & B. Labor 
R~ & B. Labor 
R. & B. Labor 

R. & B. Labor 
R. & B. Labor 
R. & B. Labor & Assignment 
R. & B. Labor 

:· R~ & B. Labor 
R. & B. Labor 
R. & B. Labor 
R. & B. Labor 
PHN Secretary 
Salary, Clerk of Court 
Salary, .Deputy Clerk of Court 
Salary, Deputy Clerk of Court 

·:• 7L85 
... :?268. 92 

543.30 
327.38 
126.80-
257.60 
245.30 
265.40 
209.81 
13 O. 57 

77.91 
484.85 
283.04 
130.25 
265.50 
486.25 
325.18 
227.15 
242.35 
248.10 

542.55 
468.36 
352.90 
409.70 
399.70 
254.10 
157.85 
157.20 
135. 30 

22.55 

22.55 
88.00 

410.20 
112.75 

· 522.00 
348.10 
244.80 
317.88 
250.34 
213 .16 

357.20 
246.40 
444.35 
393. 70 
328.55 
394.05 
170.92 
355.25 
374.05 
431.10 
369.35 

126.28 
378.05 
405.65 
394.05 
378.05 
393.10 
463.85 

67.65 
282.20 
479.75 
298.18 
246.10 

,. 
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State Street Bank & Trust 
R. G. Engstrom 
David :Brooks 
J.E. Cashman 
Mina Woodhouse 
The Mills Company 
R. G. Roberts & Co. 
c. & N. Service & Supply Co. 
Patrick B. Kavaney 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 

Robert G. Bechtel · 
Frank S. Conaway · 
School District# 3 
Gilbert Blumenthal 
City Steam Laundry 
Childress Electric 
Doty's Sanitation Service 
Northern Gas Co. 
C. W. Ogburn 
Carbon County Mental Health 

Division of Health and Medical -Serv. 
Rocky Mountain Surgical Supply 
Eppie Esquibel 
Diand Gilstrap _ 
Ann C. Shepard 
Wyoming Industrial Institute 
Wyoming Girls School 
Union Supply Co. 
Korral Radio Inc. 
Union Pacific·Railroad Co. 

Xerox Corporation 
Robert Bates · 
George F. Buckendorf~ 
Hugh Davidson 
LeRoy Graham 
Tim Hoffman_ 
Carl V. Matson 
Melton Newell 
Floyd Rodabaugh 
Darrel Richardson 

Robert Vivion 
Chris Willis 
Mountain Bell 
Wyoming Wholesale, Dist. Inc. 
Medical Economics Inc. 
Xerox Corporation 
The Stationers · 
Rawlins Newspapers 
F. B. Cronberg 
Opal M. Gardner 
Robert G. Bechtel 
Carbon County Treasurer 

Ferguson Mercantile 
I. R. Daugherty 
Gillian Insurance 
Winter-Weiss Co. 
Houghton Mifflin Co. 
Wyoming Highway Dept. 
Lyle R. Anderson 
Ronald w. Paul 
Dorothy Tolleth 
Sun Publishing Co. 

C. L. Bates 
Matthew Bender.& Co. 
John A. MacPherson 
City Steam Laundry 
Don L. Sims 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Workman's Compensation 
Workman's Compensation 
Wyoming Retirement 
Ohio Life Ins. 

Ruth Cables Account 
Convention Mileage & Expense 
R & B Labor 
Salary, Health Officer 
Salary, Assisting Treasurer 
Supplies 
Supplies 
New Equip. and Supplies 
Coroner, Rent & Investigations 
Autopsies 

Justice of Peace Rent for· May · 
J.P. Salary and Rent 

· One quarter wages Murlie Colosky 
J. ,P. Salary & Rent 
CH & Jail Laundry 
CH & Jail Repairs 
CH & Jail Hauling 
Gas service 
Care-of prisoners 
Mental Health 

Last quarter payment 
Supplies, Health office 
Health·office, Janitor 
PHN, Mileage & Exp. 
PHN, Mileage & Exp. & Postage 
Care of ·.boys 
Care of girls 
Fire Dept. Supplies 
Tax Advertising 
Highway right of way 

. Printing 
Salary, - Fireman 
Salary, Fireman 
Salary, Fireman 
Salary, Fireman 
Salary, Fireman 
Salary, Fireman 

' Salary, Fireman 
Salary, Fireman 
Salary, Fireman 

Salary, Fireman 
Salary, Fireman 
Phone Service 

. :c . H & Jail Supplies 
Health Office, Supplies 
Printing Supplies 
Supplies 
Advertising 
J.P. Mileage & Rent 
J. P.-Bond Cases 
J.P. Rent June 
Assignements 

CH & Jail Supplies 
·J. P. Rent May & June 
J. P~ Bond 
Election Supplies 
Sup' t, . Supplies 
State Radio 
Mileage & Exp., County Agent 
Mileage & Exp., Dep. Agent 
HDA Mileage & Exp. 
Clerk of Court, Supplies 

Court Attorney 
Supplies 
Court Attorney 
C.H & Jail Laundry 
Water Commissioner Mileage 
County portion retirement 
R . & B & Janitors Comp. 
Peace Officers Comp. 
Employees portion retirement 
Employees Life Ins. 

50.00 
136.25 
143.94 
166.60 
192.87 
289.62 

4.30 
'305. 94 

20.00 
225.00 

20.00 
146.93 

53.72 
124.13 

5.88 
16.07 
15.00 
88.66 

'368.00 
400.00 

1485.;25 
12.48 
35.00 
33~73 

136.41 
46.50 
36.00 

115.00 
15~00 
5.00 

80.29 
25.25 
17.82 
15.57 
· 5. 94 

: . 5. 20 
61.63 
63.86 
8.91 
2 ·. 97 

' 20.79 
8;17 

615.40 
39.80 
10.·00 

159.58 
135.73 
206.73 
49.00 
23.00 
20.00 

501.51 

28.88 
40.00 
22.50 

475~24 
62.65 

150.00 
146.25 
123.95 

54.91 
4.00 

50.00 
32.50 

195.00 
.8.62 

117.10 
868.03 
162.52 
61.25 

868.03 
. ·97 .60 

.. 
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Colonial Life & Accident Ins. 
Wyoming Hospital Medical Service 
Wyomimg Retirement 
Wyoming Retirement 
W. S. Rasmussen 
Merwyn A. Po'ylell 
Pioneer Lumber Co. 
Horizons, Inc. 
Atlantic Richfield 
Continental Oil Co. KC 

Chevron Oil Co. 
Joe W. Evans 
John Fryback 
Golden Spike 
Frank J. Henderson 
Tim Hoffman 
c. w. Ogburri 
Sun Pulbishing Co. 
Texaco Inc. 
Treck Photographic, Inc. 

Zeiger Enterprises 
Robert D. Paul M. D. 
Continental Oil Co. D 
Continental Oil Co. 
Town of Hanna 
Gay Johnson• s 
J. H. Kasper Oil Co. 
Kelly Oil Co. 
Kinnaman Suppl~ Co. 
H.Larsen, Inc. 

Lincoln Highway Service 
Moss Equipment Supply Co. 
Oasis Service Station 
Savery Store 
Shepard Texaco 
Utah Construction & Minning Co. 
U.S. Welding Co. 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Ralph w. Jons 
Wyoming Industrial Institute 

Wyom.ing Fire Advisory Board 
Olson Enterprises. 
George R. Salisbury Jr. 
John Orton 
John Niland 
G. W. Leavengood 
City County Planning Commissioner 
Wyoming Retirement System 
First National Bank 
R. A. · Hakala 

COLLINS DISTRICT 14 PRECINCT 1 

Employees Life & Accident . Ins. 
Employees Medical Ins. 
Teachers Retirement 
Teachers Retirement, Quarter 
Field Dep. Assessor 
Field Dep. Assessor 
Assessor, Repairs 
Assessor, Supplies 
Sheriff, Car Exp. 
Sheriff, Car Exp. 

Sheriff, Car Exp. 
Dep. Sheriff, Mileage 
Rescue Unit 
Rescue Unit, Meals 
Dep. Sheriff Exp. 
Dep. Sheriff Mile~ge _ 
Sheriff, Mileage 
Sheriff, Supplies 
Sheriff, Car Exp. 
Sheriff, Supplies 

Sheriff, _Car Exp. 
CH & Jail, Care of prisoners 
R & B Gas · & Oil 
R. & B Gas & Oil 
R. & B Water Service 
R & B Tires 
R & B Gas · & Oil . 
R. & B Gas & Oil 
R & B .Parts 
Supplies 

R & B Parts 
R. & B New Equipment 
R. & B Gas & Oil 
R & B Supplies 
R & B Repairs 
Exp. & Supplies 
R & B Parts 
R & B Light Service 
Water Commissioners, Salary& Mileage 
Care of.Boys for June 

Fire Control, 1970 Assessment 
Welfare Rent for July 1970 
Commissioner, Salary & Mileage 
Commissioner, Salary & Mileage 
Commissioner, Salary, & Mileage 
Civil Defense 
Planning Board, County Portion 

, Social Sec~rity for June 1970 
Witholding Tax for June, 1970 
Mileage & Exp. 

.. 
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' 1 . , 

62.90 
475.90 

23.38 
70.14 

321.13 
87.21 

. 13. 52 
184.00 
. 19.44 
17.45 

34.15 
61.50 
30.00 
36.25 
12.16 
5.77 
6.00 

.19.20 
14.45 
32.92 

6. 30 . 
10.00 

302.44 
15.26 
15.00 

147.64 
132. 62 
121. 20 
170.97 

25.01 

17.05 
1615.00 

6.19 
11.00 
7.35 

65.34 
38.05 
21.00 

440.40 
47.50 

10.00 
.290.00 
140.30 
87.34 

294.59 
109.04 

1700.00 
1214.87 
2843.10 

88.69 

A petition was received by the Board of County Commissioners signed by Twenty(20) voters 
of Collins election District requesting the Commissioners to consolidate Collins with 
Encampment Riverside voting District 12 Precinct 1, effective at once , to start with Primary 
Election August 18, 1970. This request was granted by the Commissioners. The Collins Voting 
Precinct is hereby consolidated with Encampment Riverside, District 12 Precinct 1. 
Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day. 

July 8, 1970. The Board resumed its session, Salisbury absent Orton present, Niland Chairman 

MALT BEVERAGE LICENSE: 

There being no protest entered Malt Beverage License number 285 was renewed for AlgetS. Hall, 
Crescent Service, Lamont, 7-8-70 to 7-8-71 $100.00 

~ SHIRLEY BASIN TOWNSITE ACCESS ROAD: 

On May· 30, June 6 and 13, 1970 a Notice of Location of Public Road was published in the 
Rawlins Daily Times. No claims for dam ages or protest were filed in the office of the 
County Clerk before noon on July 8, 1970. A motion was made by Salisbury, seconded by Orton 
and carried whereby the proposed road as advertised and more fully described on a map on file 
in the office of County Clerk, be established. 

~ATTEST: R. G. Engstrom 

County Clerk 

Board of County Commissioners 

John Niland-Chairman 
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CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE·number 4451 was assigned to Robert P. Dixon of Rawlins on Lot 22 
Block 2 Merrill addition to the City of Rawlins for the amount of $62.79 

COUNTY LIBRARY BOND: 

The.Bond of Evelyn F. Grieve treasurer of the Carbon County Library was approved in the amount 
of $3000.00 for term July 1, 1970 to July 1, 1971 •. 

o further business the meetirgwas adjourned. 

COMMISSIONER 

July 1970 COM!rII SSI ONERS PROC'SEDINGS 
· SPECIAL MEETING 

The Bo-9.rd met at S:OO P.H., John Niland, C~airm':ln, George R. Salisbury Jr.· and John 
Orton present. All interested persons were heard relqtive to the bud~et requests. ·A 
Motion was made by Orton, seconded 1 by 5alisbury and ca~rled whereby the following 
resolution wqs adopted, 

APPRCPRIATION RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, on_the 16th day of June 1970, 
R.G. Engstrom, County ClerK the ·budget making 
authority, prepared and submitted to the 
Board a County Budget for the year 1970-71· 
fiscal year ending June 30, 1971 

WHEREAS, such a budget was duly entered at 
large upon the records of this Board and a 
copy thereof was made available for public 
inspection at the office of the County Clerk; 
and 

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing on 
such budget, together with the summary of 
said budget, was published in the Rawli_ns 
Daily Times a legal newspqper·published 
and of general circulation in the County 
on the 17th Day of July 1970 and, 

WHEF£ll3, a public hearing was held on such 
budget at the time and place specified in 
said ~otice, at·which tirne'all interested 
parties were given an opportunity to be. 
heard; and 

1.VHEREAS, follo·11ing such ·public he.g_ring 
certain alterations ~nd revissions were mgd~ 
in such proposed budget; all of which more 
fully appear in the minut~s of this Board. 

~O'.'I, THE:1.EFORE, BE IT R'SSOLVED by the 
Board of County Commissioners that the , 
County budget, as so revised and altered, 
be adopted as the official County budget 
for the yegr 1970-197l'fiscal year ending 
June 30, 1971. 

GENERAL Ftn-!D: 
County Commissioners 
County Clerk 
County Treasurer 
County Assessor 
County Sheriff 
County Attorney 
County Superintendent of 
County Surveyor 
County Coroner 
Agriculture Departnent 
Clerk of District Court 
Justice Court 
Courthouse and Jail 
Road and Bridge 
Water Commissioner 
Livestock Inspector 
Elections 
He~lth Officer 
?Jent al Heal th 
Other General Accounts 

TOTAL: 

6000 '.; 
35000 
32000 
31000 
57000 
20000 

Schools 3350 
100 

2000 
11500 
29000 
i6oo 

4ooco 
150000 

6500 

20000 
15000 

4ooo 
50000 

S 521050 · 
Provision for Tax Shr~nk~ge 
Total General Fund Approp.· · . .-521050 

7500? Cash Reserve Fund . 
Deprici~tion Reserve Fund 

TOTAL REQUIRE~.!SN'I'S: -~ 
County F~ir 23650 
County Hospital 169600 
County A1rport-P~r.r-.,. ~1-mj rov-o 2356s 
County Libr~ry 40765_ 
Bond Sinking Fund 50000 
Bond Interest Fund . 4Q6go 
General Welfare 106649 
Gen.er'll ''lelf'-re He~lth/'l'lu.se ii.,.,_, qeo 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS: · $: 1o6"1942 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following appropriations be m.q_de for the 1970-1971 fiscal 
year ending June 30, 1971, and that the expenditures dep9.rtment or 
spending ag~ncy be limited to the amoun~ herein R 

Dated this· 

Attest: 

1970 · 

unty Clerk 

Thereupon thA Board adjo~rned until 
the following day. 

t. 

----------

Boqrd of County Comnissioners 
Carbon County, Wyoming 


