

July 7, 1970

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS  
REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M. all members present, John Niland-Chairman.

THE MINUTES OF MEETINGS HELD June 2-3-15-, 1970 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS OF County Officers were audited and approved.

The following bills were approved for payment.

City of Rawlins-Water dept.	Water Service	71.85
Pacific Power and Light Co.	Light Service	9268.92
R. G. Engstrom	Salary, County Clerk	543.30
Mary Bradford	Salary, Deputy County Clerk	327.38
C. R. Sheehan	Post Office Box Rent	126.80
Iris DeLude	Salary, Deputy County Clerk	257.60
Lillian Newell	Salary, Deputy County Clerk	245.30
Rubyalice Ross	Salary, Deputy County Clerk	265.40
Helen Sturm	Salary, Deputy County Clerk	209.81
LaVerne Ziler	Salary, Deputy County Clerk	130.57
Christine Rasmussen	Salary, Assist. County Clerk	77.91
B. G. Michie	Salary, County Treasurer	484.85
Frances White	Salary, Deputy County Treasurer	283.04
Mary Aydelott	Salary, Deputy County Treasurer	130.25
Moreen Day	Salary, Deputy County Treasurer	265.50
R. A. Hakala	Salary, County Assessor	486.25
Myrtle McJunkin	Salary, Deputy County Assessor	325.18
Ida Johnson	Salary, Deputy County Assessor	227.15
Hazel Matson	Salary, Deputy County Assessor	242.35
Cecil Johnson	Salary, Assistant Assessor	248.10
C. W. Ogburn	Salary, County Sheriff	542.55
Gail Willis	Salary, Undersheriff	468.36
Frank Henderson	Salary, Deputy Sheriff	352.90
E. H. Breniman	Salary, Deputy Sheriff	409.70
Floyd Rodabaugh	Salary, Deputy Sheriff	399.70
Diana Dee Sanchez	Salary, Deputy Sheriff	254.10
Paul Fultz	Salary, Deputy Sheriff	157.85
Martha Arellano	Salary, Cook for Jail	157.20
Robert Korkow	Salary, Deputy Sheriff	135.30
Glen Glidden	Salary, Deputy Sheriff	22.55
Roy Sims	Salary, Deputy Sheriff	22.55
George Aydelott	Salary, Deputy Sheriff	88.00
Timothy Hoffman	Salary, Deputy Sheriff	410.20
Joe W. Evans	Salary, Deputy Sheriff	112.75
Oscar A. Hall	Salary, County Attorney	522.00
K. W. Keldsen	Salary, Deputy Attorney	348.10
Kathryn S. Martin	Salary, Attorney Secretary	244.80
Christel J. Humphreys	Salary, Deputy School Sup't	317.88
Beverly Sjolin	Salary, Agent Secretary	250.34
James O. Young	Salary, Justice of Peace	213.16
Jake Cruz	Salary, Coustodian	357.20
Grace Cruz	Salary, Coustodian	246.40
Carl H. Anderson	R. & B. Labor	444.35
George F. Buckendorf	R. & B. Labor	393.70
Frank S. Conaway	R. & B. Labor	328.55
Richard Corson	R. & B. Labor	394.05
Kim L. Engstrom	R. & B. Labor	170.92
Wilbert Irene	R. & B. Labor	355.25
D. M. Jackson	R. & B. Labor	374.05
R. J. Korkow	R. & B. Labor	431.10
Theodore Lindi	R. & B. Labor	369.35
John Maffoni Sr.	R. & B. Labor	126.28
Buster Makinen	R. & B. Labor	378.05
Joe Mascarenas	R. & B. Labor & Assignment	405.65
Melton Newell	R. & B. Labor	394.05
L. C. Pendleton	R. & B. Labor	378.05
L. C. Reed	R. & B. Labor	393.10
Daniel L. Schinkel	R. & B. Labor	463.85
Lauralee Schinkel	R. & B. Labor	67.65
Charlotte Harberts	PHN Secretary	282.20
Charlotte Romick	Salary, Clerk of Court	479.75
Ruth M. Cables	Salary, Deputy Clerk of Court	298.18
Alice Newell	Salary, Deputy Clerk of Court	246.10

July 7, 1970

State Street Bank & Trust	Ruth Cables Account	50.00
R. G. Engstrom	Convention Mileage & Expense	136.25
David Brooks	R & B Labor	143.94
J. E. Cashman	Salary, Health Officer	166.60
Mina Woodhouse	Salary, Assisting Treasurer	192.87
The Mills Company	Supplies	289.62
R. G. Roberts & Co.	Supplies	4.30
C. & N. Service & Supply Co.	New Equip. and Supplies	305.94
Patrick B. Kavaney	Coroner, Rent & Investigations	20.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Autopsies	225.00
Robert G. Bechtel	Justice of Peace Rent for May	20.00
Frank S. Conaway	J. P. Salary and Rent	146.93
School District # 3	One quarter wages Murlie Colosky	53.72
Gilbert Blumenthal	J. P. Salary & Rent	124.13
City Steam Laundry	C H & Jail Laundry	5.88
Childress Electric	C H & Jail Repairs	16.07
Doty's Sanitation Service	C H & Jail Hauling	15.00
Northern Gas Co.	Gas service	88.66
C. W. Ogburn	Care of prisoners	368.00
Carbon County Mental Health	Mental Health	400.00
Division of Health and Medical Serv.	Last quarter payment	1485.25
Rocky Mountain Surgical Supply	Supplies, Health office	12.48
Eppie Esquibel	Health office, Janitor	35.00
Diand Gilstrap	PHN, Mileage & Exp.	33.73
Ann C. Shepard	PHN, Mileage & Exp. & Postage	136.41
Wyoming Industrial Institute	Care of boys	46.50
Wyoming Girls School	Care of girls	36.00
Union Supply Co.	Fire Dept. Supplies	115.00
Korral Radio Inc.	Tax Advertising	15.00
Union Pacific Railroad Co.	Highway right of way	5.00
Xerox Corporation	Printing	80.29
Robert Bates	Salary, Fireman	25.25
George F. Buckendorf	Salary, Fireman	17.82
Hugh Davidson	Salary, Fireman	15.57
LeRoy Graham	Salary, Fireman	5.94
Tim Hoffman	Salary, Fireman	5.20
Carl V. Matson	Salary, Fireman	61.63
Melton Newell	Salary, Fireman	63.86
Floyd Rodabaugh	Salary, Fireman	8.91
Darrel Richardson	Salary, Fireman	2.97
Robert Vivion	Salary, Fireman	20.79
Chris Willis	Salary, Fireman	8.17
Mountain Bell	Phone Service	615.40
Wyoming Wholesale, Dist. Inc.	C H & Jail Supplies	39.80
Medical Economics Inc.	Health Office, Supplies	10.00
Xerox Corporation	Printing Supplies	159.58
The Stationers	Supplies	135.73
Rawlins Newspapers	Advertising	206.73
F. B. Cronberg	J. P. Mileage & Rent	49.00
Opal M. Gardner	J. P. Bond Cases	23.00
Robert G. Bechtel	J. P. Rent June	20.00
Carbon County Treasurer	Assignements	501.51
Ferguson Mercantile	C H & Jail Supplies	28.88
I. R. Daugherty	J. P. Rent May & June	40.00
Gillian Insurance	J. P. Bond	22.50
Winter-Weiss Co.	Election Supplies	475.24
Houghton Mifflin Co.	Sup't, Supplies	62.65
Wyoming Highway Dept.	State Radio	150.00
Lyle R. Anderson	Mileage & Exp., County Agent	146.25
Ronald W. Paul	Mileage & Exp., Dep. Agent	123.95
Dorothy Tollett	HDA Mileage & Exp.	54.91
Sun Publishing Co.	Clerk of Court, Supplies	4.00
C. L. Bates	Court Attorney	50.00
Matthew Bender & Co.	Supplies	32.50
John A. MacPherson	Court Attorney	195.00
City Steam Laundry	C.H & Jail Laundry	8.62
Don L. Sims	Water Commissioner Mileage	117.10
Wyoming Retirement System	County portion retirement	868.03
Workman's Compensation	R. & B & Janitors Comp.	162.52
Workman's Compensation	Peace Officers Comp.	61.25
Wyoming Retirement	Employees portion retirement	868.03
Ohio Life Ins.	Employees Life Ins.	97.60

July 7, 1970

Colonial Life & Accident Ins.	Employees Life & Accident Ins.	62.90
Wyoming Hospital Medical Service	Employees Medical Ins.	475.90
Wyoming Retirement	Teachers Retirement	23.38
Wyoming Retirement	Teachers Retirement, Quarter	70.14
W. S. Rasmussen	Field Dep. Assessor	321.13
Merwyn A. Powell	Field Dep. Assessor	87.21
Pioneer Lumber Co.	Assessor, Repairs	13.52
Horizons, Inc.	Assessor, Supplies	184.00
Atlantic Richfield	Sheriff, Car Exp.	19.44
Continental Oil Co. KC	Sheriff, Car Exp.	17.45
 Chevron Oil Co.	 Sheriff, Car Exp.	 34.15
Joe W. Evans	Dep. Sheriff, Mileage	61.50
John Fryback	Rescue Unit	30.00
Golden Spike	Rescue Unit, Meals	36.25
Frank J. Henderson	Dep. Sheriff Exp.	12.16
Tim Hoffman	Dep. Sheriff Mileage	5.77
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff, Mileage	6.00
Sun Publishing Co.	Sheriff, Supplies	19.20
Texaco Inc.	Sheriff, Car Exp.	14.45
Treck Photographic, Inc.	Sheriff, Supplies	32.92
 Zeiger Enterprises	 Sheriff, Car Exp.	 6.30
Robert D. Paul M. D.	C H & Jail, Care of prisoners	10.00
Continental Oil Co. D	R & B Gas & Oil	302.44
Continental Oil Co.	R. & B Gas & Oil	15.26
Town of Hanna	R. & B Water Service	15.00
Gay Johnson's	R & B Tires	147.64
J. H. Kasper Oil Co.	R & B Gas & Oil	132.62
Kelly Oil Co.	R. & B Gas & Oil	121.20
Kinnaman Supply Co.	R & B Parts	170.97
H. Larsen, Inc.	Supplies	25.01
 Lincoln Highway Service	 R & B Parts	 17.05
Moss Equipment Supply Co.	R. & B New Equipment	1615.00
Oasis Service Station	R. & B Gas & Oil	6.19
Savery Store	R & B Supplies	11.00
Shepard Texaco	R & B Repairs	7.35
Utah Construction & Mining Co.	Exp. & Supplies	65.34
U. S. Welding Co.	R & B Parts	38.05
Yampa Valley Electric	R & B Light Service	21.00
Ralph W. Jons	Water Commissioners, Salary & Mileage	440.40
Wyoming Industrial Institute	Care of Boys for June	47.50
 Wyoming Fire Advisory Board	 Fire Control, 1970 Assessment	 10.00
Olson Enterprises	Welfare Rent for July 1970	290.00
George R. Salisbury Jr.	Commissioner, Salary & Mileage	140.30
John Orton	Commissioner, Salary & Mileage	87.34
John Niland	Commissioner, Salary, & Mileage	294.59
G. W. Leavengood	Civil Defense	109.04
City County Planning Commissioner	Planning Board, County Portion	1700.00
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security for June 1970	1214.87
First National Bank	Withholding Tax for June, 1970	2843.10
R. A. Hakala	Mileage & Exp.	88.69

## COLLINS DISTRICT 14 PRECINCT 1

A petition was received by the Board of County Commissioners signed by Twenty(20) voters of Collins election District requesting the Commissioners to consolidate Collins with Encampment Riverside voting District 12 Precinct 1, effective at once, to start with Primary Election August 18, 1970. This request was granted by the Commissioners. The Collins Voting Precinct is hereby consolidated with Encampment Riverside, District 12 Precinct 1. Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

July 8, 1970. The Board resumed its session, Salisbury absent Orton present, Niland Chairman

## MALT BEVERAGE LICENSE:

There being no protest entered Malt Beverage License number 285 was renewed for Alget S. Hall, Crescent Service, Lamont, 7-8-70 to 7-8-71 \$100.00

## SHIRLEY BASIN TOWNSITE ACCESS ROAD:

On May 30, June 6 and 13, 1970 a Notice of Location of Public Road was published in the Rawlins Daily Times. No claims for damages or protest were filed in the office of the County Clerk before noon on July 8, 1970. A motion was made by Salisbury, seconded by Orton and carried whereby the proposed road as advertised and more fully described on a map on file in the office of County Clerk, be established.

ATTEST: R. G. Engstrom  
County Clerk

Board of County Commissioners  
John Niland-Chairman

July 8, 1970

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE number 4451 was assigned to Robert P. Dixon of Rawlins on Lot 22 Block 2 Merrill addition to the City of Rawlins for the amount of \$62.79

## COUNTY LIBRARY BOND:

The Bond of Evelyn F. Grieve treasurer of the Carbon County Library was approved in the amount of \$3000.00 for term July 1, 1970 to July 1, 1971.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: R.G. Engstrom COUNTY CLERK

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

John Niland CHAIRMAN

July 27, 1970

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS  
SPECIAL MEETING

The Board met at 8:00 P.M., John Niland, Chairman, George R. Salisbury Jr. and John Orton present. All interested persons were heard relative to the budget requests. A Motion was made by Orton, seconded by Salisbury and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted.

APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on the 16th day of June 1970, R.G. Engstrom, County Clerk the budget making authority, prepared and submitted to the Board a County Budget for the year 1970-71 fiscal year ending June 30, 1971

WHEREAS, such a budget was duly entered at large upon the records of this Board and a copy thereof was made available for public inspection at the office of the County Clerk; and

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing on such budget, together with the summary of said budget, was published in the Rawlins Daily Times a legal newspaper published and of general circulation in the County on the 17th Day of July 1970 and,

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on such budget at the time and place specified in said notice, at which time all interested parties were given an opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, following such public hearing certain alterations and revisions were made in such proposed budget, all of which more fully appear in the minutes of this Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners that the County budget, as so revised and altered, be adopted as the official County budget for the year 1970-1971 fiscal year ending June 30, 1971.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following appropriations be made for the 1970-1971 fiscal year ending June 30, 1971, and that the expenditures of each officer, department or spending agency be limited to the amount herein appropriated.

Dated this 27th day of July, 1970

Attest: R.G. Engstrom County Clerk

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

GENERAL FUND:	
County Commissioners	\$ 6000
County Clerk	35000
County Treasurer	32000
County Assessor	31000
County Sheriff	57000
County Attorney	20000
County Superintendent of Schools	3350
County Surveyor	100
County Coroner	2000
Agriculture Department	11500
Clerk of District Court	29000
Justice Court	8600
Courthouse and Jail	40000
Road and Bridge	150000
Water Commissioner	6500
Livestock Inspector	---
Elections	20000
Health Officer	15000
Mental Health	4000
Other General Accounts	50000
<b>TOTAL:</b>	<b>\$ 521050</b>
Provision for Tax Shrinkage	---
Total General Fund Approp.	\$ 521050
Cash Reserve Fund	75000
Depreciation Reserve Fund	---
<b>TOTAL REQUIREMENTS:</b>	<b>\$ 596050</b>
County Fair	23650
County Hospital	169600
County Airport Parks & Improve	23568
County Library	40765
Bond Sinking Fund	50000
Bond Interest Fund	40680
General Welfare	106649
General Welfare Health Museum	980
<b>TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS:</b>	<b>\$ 1061942</b>

John Niland Chairman

Board of County Commissioners  
Carbon County, Wyoming